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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 
       
      ) 
CAPITOL RECORDS, INC., et al.,  ) 
   Plaintiffs,  ) Civ. Act. No. 03-cv-11661-NG 
      ) (LEAD DOCKET NUMBER)  
    v.  ) 
      ) 
NOOR ALAUJAN,    ) 
   Defendant.  ) 
      ) 
 
       
      ) 
SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, ) 
et al.,   Plaintiffs,  ) Civ. Act. No. 07-cv-11446-NG  
      ) (ORIGINAL DOCKET NUMBER) 
v.      ) 
      ) 
JOEL TENENBAUM,   ) 
      ) 
   Defendant.  ) 
      ) 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF FREE SOFTWARE FOUNDATION 
FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL PAPERS 

On April 14, 2009, the Free Software Foundation moved the Court for leave to file 

supplemental papers (Doc No. 802), namely, an article by Pamela Samuelson and Tara 

Wheatland titled, “Statutory Damages in Copyright Law:  A Remedy in Need of Reform.”  The 

article submitted for the Court’s consideration should not be considered by the Court.  It has not 

been published and it makes no effort to fairly present an issue in an academic manner.   It also 

makes little attempt to describe the substantial authority in support of the statutory damages 

scheme in the copyright laws.  Rather, the article is simply an advocacy paper that was likely 

created specifically for this case or cases like this one.  The paper’s conclusion is no surprise 

given the author’s, Ms. Samuelson’s, background as an expressed copyright reformist.  See 
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Pamela Samuelson, Preliminary Thoughts on Copyright Reform, 2007 UTAH L. REV. 551 (2007).  

Therefore, the article should not be considered by the Court and the Free Software Foundation’s 

Motion should be denied.   

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court deny the Motion of Free 

Software Foundation for Leave to File Supplemental Papers (Doc. 802).   

Respectfully submitted this 15th day of April 2009. 

    

SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; 
WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.; 
ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; 
ARISTA RECORDS LLC; and UMG 
RECORDINGS, INC. 
 
By their attorneys, 

   By: s/ Timothy M. Reynolds 
  Timothy M. Reynolds (pro hac vice) 

Eve G. Burton (pro hac vice) 
Laurie J. Rust (pro hac vice) 
HOLME ROBERTS & OWEN LLP 
1700 Lincoln, Suite 4100 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
Telephone: (303) 861-7000 
Facsimile: (303) 866-0200 
Email:  eve.burton@hro.com 
             timothy.reynolds@hro.com 
             laurie.rust@hro.com 
 
Daniel J. Cloherty 
DWYER & COLLORA, LLP  
600 Atlantic Avenue - 12th Floor 
Boston, MA 02210-2211 
Telephone:  (617) 371-1000 
Facsimile:  (617) 371-1037 
dcloherty@dwyercollora.com 
 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on April 15, 2009, the foregoing PLAINTIFFS’ 
OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF FREE SOFTWARE FOUNDATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 
SUPPLEMENTAL PAPERS was filed on the CM/ECF system, which electronically sent notice 
to the following: 

 Terence K. Ankner  
tka@anknerlaw.com  

 Michelle Bennett  
michelle.bennett@usdoj.gov  

 Donna L. Conley  
countess2@msn.com  

 Jennifer L. Dawson  
jdawson@law.harvard.edu  

 Charles J. DiMare  
cjdimare3152@aol.com,cdimare@stuaf.umass.edu  

 Daniel T. Doyle  
ddoylepc@comcast.net  

 Matthew H. Feinberg  
mattfein@feinberg-kamholtz.com,rgifford@feinberg-kamholtz.com  

 Christopher S. Feudo  
cfeudo@rc.com,bnorlien@rc.com  

 Theodore G. Fletcher  
law@tgfletcher.us  

 Free Software Foundation 
law@tgfletcher.us  

 Matthew A. Kamholtz  
mattkamh@feinberg-kamholtz.com  

 Michael A. Kehoe  
mak@psh.com  

 Lisa G. Kent  
lkent@lnn-law.com  

 Simon B. Mann  
smann@arnowitzandgoldberg.com  

 Charles Nesson  
nesson@law.harvard.edu,nesson@law.harvard.edu,ray@beckermanlegal.com,mharding
@law.harvard.edu,imeister@cyber.law.harvard.edu  

 Kenneth J. Parsigian  
kparsigian@goodwinprocter.com  

 John J. Regan  
jreganesq@aol.com  

 James E. Richardson  
jrichardson@law.harvard.edu  

 Debra B. Rosenbaum  
drosenbaum@law.harvard.edu  
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 Matthew C. Sanchez  
msanchez@law.harvard.edu  

 Raymond Sayeg , Jr 
rsayegesq@aol.com  

 Mary T. Sullivan  
msullivan@segalroitman.com,jstein@segalroitman.com,sgillin@segalroitman.com  

 Anna V. Volftsun  
avolftsun@law.harvard.edu  

 Mark A. Walsh  
mawalsh@llgm.com  

 Ronald N. Whitney  
rwhitneylaw@hotmail.com  

 Seth M. Yurdin  
syurdin@hotmail.com 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on April 15, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 
PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF FREE SOFTWARE FOUNDATION FOR 
LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL PAPERS was served by United States Mail on the 
following: 

Charles Nesson 
1575 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
nesson@gmail.com 
Attorney for Defendant  
 
Ray Beckerman 
Ray Beckerman, P.C. 
108-18 Queens Boulevard (4th Floor) 
Forest Hills, NY  11375 
ray@beckermanlega.com 
Attorney for Free Software Foundation  

 

  s/ Timothy M. Reynolds 
  Timothy M. Reynolds (pro hac vice) 

HOLME ROBERTS & OWEN LLP 
1700 Lincoln, Suite 4100 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
Telephone: (303) 861-7000 
Facsimile: (303) 866-0200 
Email:  timothy.reynolds@hro.com 
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